

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/1/2019 1:01 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/9/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 96264-2

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

---

VALERIE SAMPSON and DAVID RAYMOND, on their own behalf and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

KNIGHT TRANSPORTATION, INC., an Arizona corporation, KNIGHT  
REFRIGERATED, LLC, and Arizona limited liability company, and  
KNIGHT PORT SERVICES, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company,

Respondents/Defendants.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

---

Marc C. Cote, WSBA #39824  
FRANK FREED SUBIT &  
THOMAS LLP  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1200  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 682-6711

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346  
LAW OFFICE OF JEFFREY L.  
NEEDLE  
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 447-1560

*Attorneys for Washington Employment Lawyers Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Pg.
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The plain language of the Washington Minimum Wage Act provides employees a “per hour” right to minimum wage for all non-piecework time even if a worker performs some piecework during the workweek .....	3
B. Employers must pay no less than minimum wage for all non-piecework time during which no piece-rate pay accrues.....	4
C. The Court must liberally construe the MWA to protect vulnerable workers and reject any interpretation by the Department of Labor and Industries that is inconsistent with a liberal construction of the statute .....	6
D. Low-wage workers in piece-rate industries have historically faced wage theft under pure “workweek averaging” schemes .....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Pg.

**STATE CASES**

*Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.*,  
159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007)..... 2, 7, 8

*Carranza v. Dovex Fruit Co.*,  
190 Wn.2d 612, 416 P.3d 1205 (2018).....*passim*

*Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.*,  
140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000)..... 2, 8

*Lopez Demetrio v. Sakuma Brothers Farms, Inc.*,  
183 Wn.2d 649, 355 P.3d 258 (2015)..... 3, 5

*Stevens v. Brink’s Home Sec.*,  
162 Wn.2d 42, 169 P.3d 473 (2007)..... 3

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.*,  
370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 8

*Lehigh Valley Coal Co. v. Yensavage.*,  
370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 4

*Sec’y of Labor v. Lauritzen*,  
835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 4

**STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

RCW 49.12 ..... 6

RCW 49.46.020 .....*passim*

WAC 296–126–002 ..... 3

WAC 296-126-021..... 6, 7, 8
